

State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



March 7, 2014

Donald Trygstad Robbinswood Assisted Living Community 1125 Robbins Road Grand Haven, MI 49417

RE: License #: AH700319383

Robbinswood Assisted Living Community

1125 Robbins Road Grand Haven, MI 49417

Dear Mr. Trygstad:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (616)356-0100.

Sincerely,

Russell B. Misiak, Licensing Staff

Russell Misias

Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 916-3815

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AH700319383

Licensee Name: Robbinswood Operating Co., LLC

Licensee Address: 1125 Robbinswood Road

Grand Haven, MI 49417

Licensee Telephone #:

Administrator/ Authorized

Representative:

Donald Trygstad

Name of Facility: Robbinswood Assisted Living Community

Facility Address: 1125 Robbins Road

Grand Haven, MI 49417

Facility Telephone #: (616) 842-1900

Capacity: 80

Program Type: AGED

ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to document an increase of the facility's licensed bed capacity.

III. Methodology

On February 27, 2014, the authorized representative submitted floor plans and operational narrative for review. The authorized representative stated that the requested increase of four licensed beds is based on current licensed bed capacity, local market demand for room, board, and supervised personal care, and the home's ability to staff appropriately to meet the services identified within the home's program statement and future business plan.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The facility has been continually licensed as a home for the aged since 1985. The facility capacity was originally approved for 120 licensed beds in 1985. Rooms 221, 223, 321, and 323 were all originally licensed for two beds. The authorized representative is requesting that these currently vacant rooms now be considered for one licensed bed each. The facility's current 3223 square feet of resident day, dining, and recreational space exceeds the required 2400 square footage requirements for 80 residents.

V. Recommendation

I recommend approval a licensed capacity of 80.

Russell Misias	3/7/14
Russell B. Misiak Licensing Staff	Date
Better Montgomery	3/13/14
Betsy Montgomery Area Manager	Date